

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PFIZER INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 04-cv-9866 (LTS)(HBP)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

Additional Counsel:

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler
Andrew L. Zivitz
Matthew L. Mustokoff
Michelle M. Newcomer
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Christine Fleckles,
Julie Perusse and Alden Chace*

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer
Richard S. Schiffrin
James J. Sabella
Charles T. Caliendo
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (646) 722-8500
Facsimile: (646) 722-8501

Mary S. Thomas
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 622-7000
Facsimile: (302) 622-7100

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The Preparation And Filing Of The Consolidated Amended Class Action Complaint and Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.....	6
B. Early Expert Discovery and the Court’s 5-Day <i>Daubert</i> Hearing	7
C. Fact Discovery, Class Certification, Renewed Motion to Dismiss/Judgment on the Pleadings, Motion for Leave to Amend, and Second Amended Complaint.....	8
D. Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment	9
E. Plaintiffs’ Appeal to the Second Circuit and Settlement.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE APPROVED	10
A. The Common Fund Doctrine Applies To The Settlement	11
B. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under Either The Percentage Of The Fund or Lodestar Method	11
1. The Fee Request Is Reasonable Under The Percentage Of The Fund Method.....	12
2. The Fee Request Is Reasonable Under The Lodestar Method.....	14
C. The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirm That The Requested Fee Is Reasonable	16
1. The Fee Is Reasonable In Light Of The Time And Labor Expended By Counsel	16

2.	The Fee Is Reasonable In Light Of The Magnitude And Complexities Of The Litigation.....	17
3.	The Fee Is Reasonable In Light Of The Risks Of The Litigation	19
4.	The Fee Is Reasonable In Light Of The Quality Of Representation	21
5.	The Fee Is Reasonable In Relation To The Settlement	22
6.	The Fee Is Reasonable Given Public Policy Considerations.....	22
II.	THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED	22
III.	CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adelphia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 LMM, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 Fed. App'x. 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 21, 22
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Secs., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD-2335 (LAK) (JLC) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015).....	12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 20
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207 (JGK), 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)	16, 19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	11
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	15
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-7895-DAB, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	11
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132-CM, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	19
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	14, 15
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	15, 16
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-3400-CM, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	14, 15, 19, 22
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)	18

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.,
 3:14-cv-682-JAG, 2016 WL 5400360 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016)12, 15

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 No. CV-02-1510 (CPS) (SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)25

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....11, 16

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-CIV-8557 CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....14

Household Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 02 C-5893 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2016).....15

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)19

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11, 12

Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
 564 U.S. 135 (2011)..... *passim*

King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon, Inc.,
 Civil Action No. 06-cv-01797-MSP (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015)12, 15

Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc., et al., No. 02 C-5893,
 Dkt. No. 2265 (N.D. Ill. Nov.10, 2016)12

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....22

Marsh & McLennan,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....25

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)22

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

In re Merck & Co., Vytorin/Zeita Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....12

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)21

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....17

In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), *aff'd*, 627
F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)19

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
MDL 1222, 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003)12, 15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)12, 15

Schuh v. HCA Holdings Inc.,
No. 3:11-cv-01033 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2016).....12

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 8331, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)19

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....22

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 3:07-MD-01827-SI, 2011 WL 7575003 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011).....12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....12, 15

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Secs., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 98019

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)24
